eight cents, the amount of postage stamps stolen from his safe on the night of October twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and seventy.

APPROVED, February 4, 1873.

Feb. 4, 1873. CHAP. CIV. - An Act for the Relief of H. H. Meredith, late Postmaster at Wade, Bedford County, Virginia.

be collected of H. H. Meredith.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United Amount not to States of America in Congress assembled, That the Postmaster General be, and he is hereby, directed not to collect of H. H. Meredith, late postmaster at Wade, Bedford county, Virginia, any balance due from him on account of money and stamps which were taken from the post-office at said place by burglars on the night of the twentieth of December, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

APPROVED, February 4, 1873.

Feb. 5, 1873.

CHAP. CVI. — An Act granting a Pension to Abigail Stukey.

Pension to Abigail Stukey. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place upon the pension roll, subject to the provisions and limitations of the pension laws, the name of Abigail Stukey, of Bingham, Monroe county, Ohio, at the rate of eight dollars per month, to take effect from the passage of this act.

APPROVED, February 5, 1873.

Feb. 5, 1873.

CHAP. CVII. - An Act granting a Pension to Lucinda Thompson.

Pension to Lucinda Thomp-8011.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place upon the pension roll, subject to the provisions and limitations of the pension laws, the name of Lucinda Thompson, widow of Lewis S. Thompson, late a private in company A, thirty-first regiment of Illinois volunteers.

APPROVED, February 5, 1873.

Feb. 5, 1873.

CHAP. CVIII. — An Act granting a Pension to Mary O'Donald.

Pension to Mary O'Donald.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place on the pension roll, subject to the provisions and limitations of the pension laws, the name of Mary O'Donald, mother of Walter O'Donald, late a private in company A, eighty-fifth regiment Pennsylvania volunters.

APPROVED, February 5, 1873.

Feb. 5, 1873.

CHAP. CIX. — An Act granting a Pension to Elizabeth Black.

Pension to Elizabeth Black.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place upon the pension roll, subject to the provisions and limitations of the pension laws, the name of Elizabeth Black, widow of William L. Black, late a private in company "K," seventy-sixth regiment of Pennsylvania volunteers, from the passage of this act.

APPROVED, February 5, 1873.

Feb. 5, 1873.

CHAP. CX. - An Act granting a Pension to Rosa Hoon.

Pension to Rosa Hoon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place upon the pension roll, subject to the provisions and limitations of the pension laws, the